## BINGHAM COUNTY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-32

A RESOLUTION APPROVED BY THE BINGHAM COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO INCREASE A FEE FOR MOTOR VEHICLE TITLES PURSUANT TO 2023 IDAHO HOUSE BILL 85 & ADMINISTRATION FEES.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners may impose and collect fees for services provided by Bingham County pursuant to Idaho Code Section 31-870.

WHEREAS, in 2023, the Idaho Legislature approved an amendment to Idaho Code Section 31-870 in House Bill 85 to include authorization to the Board of County Commissioners to administer and regulate fees for motor vehicle titles that fall under Chapter 5, Title 49 of the Idaho Code.

WHEREAS, the fees imposed by the Board of County Commissioners must be reasonably related to the service provided and cannot exceed the actual cost of the service provided.

WHEREAS, the current fee in Bingham County for a motor vehicle title registration is \$14.00 (fourteen dollars), of which \$3.00 (three dollars) of that total amount benefits the general fund of Bingham County.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Bingham County Board of County Commissioners, that the fee for a motor vehicle title will increase to \$20.00 (twenty dollars), of which \$6.00 (six dollars) will benefit the Bingham County General Fund, and the administration fee will be increased by \$1.15 (one dollar and fifteen cents), for a total of \$7.15.

ADOPTED this 14th day of June 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: Amula
Pamela Eckhardt

Bingham County Clerk

Mark R. Bair, Commissioner

Eric Jackson, Commissioner